
1 
 

        
MELBOURNE AIRPORT AUTHORITY BOARD MEETING  

AGENDA 

July 19, 2023, at 8:30 AM   

Melbourne Orlando International Airport Board Room  

  

Pledge of Allegiance 

  

Airport Announcements  

 

Executive Director’s Recognition of Excellence Award  

 

Action Items  
  

Approval of the minutes for the May 24, 2023, regularly scheduled Board Meeting. 
 
Item A-1  Recommendation to Approve Resolution 3-23 Approving the Airport Operating and Capital Budget in 

the amount of $63,838,886 for the Fiscal Year Beginning October 1, 2023, and Ending September 30, 
2024. 

 
In June 2023, staff distributed the fiscal year 2023-2024 Proposed Budget Book, which contains the details of the 
proposed budget including the Executive Director’s memorandum, for review by the MAA Board.  Attached is a copy of 
Resolution 3-23, recommending approval of the $63,838,886 budget to appropriate and allocate all revenue and 
expenses of the airport for the next fiscal year that will be forwarded to the city council for adoption after board 
approval. 

 
Staff recommends approval of Resolution 3-23, recommending the appropriation and allocation of all revenue and 
expenses of the airport for the fiscal year, beginning October 1, 2023, and ending September 30, 2024, that will be 
forwarded to city council for adoption after board approval. 
 
Item A-2 Recommendation to Approve Resolution 6-23 for the Airport Improvement Project Grant for the 

Addition of a New Passenger Boarding Bridge (Gate 9) Project with the Federal Aviation 
Administration in the Amount of $4,050,000. 

 

This action item is to approve the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) portion to install a new Passenger Boarding 
Bridge (Gate 9) needed to accommodate the increase in commercial passenger traffic.  The funding for the proposed 
grant is: 

 
 

The FAA grant is funded with Bipartisan Infrastructure Law – Airport Infrastructure Grant funds (FY 22 and FY 23) 

and covers 90 percent of eligible costs. This project is included in the current approved budget.   
 

Amount

FAA 4,050,000$           

MAA 450,000$             

Total Funding 4,500,000$           



2 
 

Staff recommends approval of Resolution 6-23 for the Airport Improvement Project Grant for the Passenger 
Boarding Bridge (Gate 9) project with the Federal Aviation Administration in the amount of $4,050,000 and 
authorization for the Chairman to execute said resolution on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Item A-3 Recommendation to Approve Resolution 4-23 for the Airport Improvement Project Grant for the 

Taxiway A Rehabilitation Project with the Federal Aviation Administration in the Amount of 
$1,267,370. 

 

This action item is to approve the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) portion of the Taxiway A Rehab project and is 
for design only.  The funding for the proposed grant is: 
 

 
 
This FAA Entitlement grant covers 90 percent of the eligible project costs, and the project is part of the fiscal year 2024 
proposed budget. 
  
Staff recommends approval of Resolution 4-23 for the Airport Improvement Project Grant for the Rehabilitation of 
Taxiway A (Design Only) with the Federal Aviation Administration in the amount of $1,267,370 and authorization for 
the Chairman to execute said resolution on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Item A-4  Recommendation to Approve Resolution 8-23 to Accept Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) 

Public Transportation Grant Agreement to Fund Certain Improvements for the Taxiway A 
Rehabilitation Project in the Amount of $70,410. 

 

This action item is to approve the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) portion of the Taxiway A Rehab 
project and is for design only.  This grant covers 50 percent of the non-Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) funded 
portion of the project, the funding for the proposed grant is:  

 
     
This project is part of the fiscal year 2024 proposed budget.  
 
 Staff recommends approval of Resolution 8-23 to accept the Florida Department of Transportation grant to fund 
the Taxiway A Rehabilitation design and authorization for the Chairman to execute said resolution on behalf of the 
Authority. 
 
Item A-5 Recommendation to Approve Resolution 5-23 for the Airport Improvement Project Grant for the 

Terminal Upgrade-Fire Sprinkler Project with the Federal Aviation Administration in the Amount of 
$5,363,470. 

 

This action item is to approve the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) portion to upgrade the Fire Sprinklers and 
associated infrastructure to bring the old portion of the terminal up to current code.  The funding for the proposed grant 
is: 
 

Amount

FAA 1,267,370$           

FDOT 70,410$               

MAA 70,410$               

Total Funding 1,408,190$           

Amount

FAA 1,267,370$           

FDOT 70,410$               

MAA 70,410$               

Total Funding 1,408,190$           



3 
 

                                                             
 

This is a discretionary grant awarded by the FAA and covers 90 percent of the eligible costs and the project is included 
in the current approved budget. 
  
Staff recommends approval of Resolution 5-23 to accept the Airport Improvement Project Grant for the terminal 
upgrade-fire sprinkler project with the Federal Aviation Administration in the amount of $5,363,470 and authorization 
for the Chairman to execute said resolution on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Item A-6  Recommendation to Approve Resolution 9-23 to Accept Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) 

Public Transportation Grant Agreement to Fund Certain Improvements for the Terminal Upgrade-Fire 
Sprinkler Project in the amount of $297,971. 

 

This action item is to approve the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) portion of the Fire Sprinklers and 
associated infrastructure to bring the old portion of the terminal up to current code.  This grant covers 50 percent 
of the non-Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) funded portion of the project, the funding for the proposed grant 
is:  

                                                
 

 This project is part of the current approved budget.   
 
Staff recommends approval of Resolution 9-23 to accept the Florida Department of Transportation grant to fund 
the terminal upgrade-fire sprinkler project and authorization for the Chairman to execute said resolution on behalf 
of the Authority. 
 
Item A-7  Recommendation to Approve Resolution 7-23 for the Airport Improvement Project Grant for Terminal 

Upgrades-Restrooms, Bag Belts, Escalator, and Flooring Project with the Federal Aviation 
Administration in the amount of $5,000,000. 

 

This action item is to approve the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) portion of the grant to fund terminal 
upgrades needed to accommodate the increase in passenger traffic and replace dated infrastructure.  The funding 
for the proposed grant is: 
 

                                               
 

The FAA grant is funded with Bipartisan Infrastructure Law – Airport Terminal Program grant (FY 23) and covers 95 
percent of eligible costs.   
  

Amount

FAA 5,363,470$           

FDOT 297,971$             

MAA 297,971$             

Total Funding 5,959,412$           

Amount

FAA 5,363,470$           

FDOT 297,971$             

MAA 297,971$             

Total Funding 5,959,412$           

Amount

FAA 5,000,000$           

FDOT 131,579$             

MAA 131,579$             

Total Funding 5,263,158$           



4 
 

The projects included in this grant are partially included in the current budget and partially in the fiscal year 2024 
proposed budget.   
 
Staff recommends approval of Resolution 7-23 for the Airport Improvement Project Grant for the Terminal Upgrades 
project with the Federal Aviation Administration in the amount of $5,000,000 and authorization for the Chairman 
to execute said resolution on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Item A-8 Recommendation to Approve Resolution 10-23 to Accept Florida Department of Transportation 

(FDOT) Public Transportation Grant Agreement to Fund Certain Improvements for the Terminal 
Upgrades-Restrooms, Bag Belts, Escalator, and Flooring Project in the amount of $131,579. 

 

This action item is to approve the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) portion of the grant to fund 
terminal upgrades needed to accommodate the increase in passenger traffic and replace dated infrastructure.  This 
grant covers 50 percent of the non-Federal Aviation Administration funded portion of the project, the funding for 
the proposed grant is:  

 

                                                        
     
The projects included in this grant are partially included in the current budget and partially in the fiscal year 2024 
proposed budget.   
 
Staff recommends approval of Resolution 10-23 to accept the Florida Department of Transportation grant to fund 
the terminal upgrades project and authorization for the Chairman to execute said resolution on behalf of the 
Authority. 
 
Item A-9 Recommendation to Award a Purchase Order to W&J Construction, Inc., under its Continuing Services 

Contract for the Repair of the Covered Loading Dock at 1135 W. NASA Boulevard in an Amount Not-
To-Exceed $99,800. 

 
The exterior covered loading dock at 1135 W. NASA Boulevard has deteriorated significantly and needs repair. While 
minor maintenance to the exterior was being conducted, several structural concerns within this space were 
identified, warranting the need for repairs. The scope of work to be completed includes the following:  
 

Removal of approximately 800 square foot corrugated metal roof, gutters, and sheathing. Sistering existing 
trusses and re-anchoring as necessary, re-sheathing top of trusses, installation of new metal roof, fascia, gutter 
and downspout, replacement of ceiling with CDX and synthetic stucco, removal and repair of existing stucco, 
paint walls and ceiling, installation of new light fixtures, installation of new handrail at ramp. 

 
Staff recommends approval to issue a purchase order to W&J Construction, Inc. under its Continuing Services 
Contract, for Repair of the Covered Loading Dock at 1135 W. NASA Boulevard in an amount not to exceed $99,800.00 
and authorization for the Executive Director to execute said purchase order on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Item A-10     Recommendation for Approval of the First Amendment to Lease with ARES Defense Systems, Inc. 
 
ARES Defense Systems, Inc. (ARES) leases the building at 1100 Woody Burke Road and is a privately held company 
with a historical emphasis in firearms and firearm accessory manufacturing. The lease term commenced on August 
1, 2019, and the building required a significant build out by ARES that included, but was not limited to, creating a 
machining area including installing 25-inch-thick reinforced isolation pads and epoxy surface finish. 

Amount

FAA 5,000,000$           

FDOT 131,579$             

MAA 131,579$             

Total Funding 5,263,158$           



5 
 

 

Due to COVID-19 pandemic, ARES construction and expansion plans were delayed.  A scheduled rent increase was 
to take place in 2021. ARES approached Airport staff about delaying this increase while adding two years to the base 
term of the lease. Airport staff was agreeable but waited to amend the lease to make sure there would not be any 
additional requested changes. 
 
The original lease included a phased in rent schedule: 

• Lease Rate:   
o Construction Period - from August 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019, or when improvements 

are substantially complete, whichever occurs first - Waived Rent. 
o Year 1 (2020) – Annual base rent of $4.50 per square foot for 22,000 square feet of the 

25,200 square foot facility, which is $99,000. 
o Year 2 (2021) – Annual base rent of $4.50 per square foot for the entire 25,200 square foot 

facility, which is $113,400. 
o Year 3 (2022) – Annual base rent of $9.00 per square foot, which is $226,800. 
o Year 4 (2023) – Annual base rent of $9.00 per square foot plus the CPI increase. 
o Year 5 (2024) - Annual base rent of previous adjusted rate plus $1.00 and CPI increase. 

 
What was requested was to push back the Year 3 (2022) increase to Year 5 (2024) while still maintaining the CPI 
increase in Year 4 (2023). That CPI adjustment has been made and the current rent rate is $4.77 per square foot per 
year. In Year 5 (2024), the lease rate will be adjusted to $10.22 per square foot per year plus a CPI increase.    
 
To make up for pushing back the rent increase, ARES agreed to add an additional two years to its base term of the 
lease. The base term was set to terminate on July 31, 2024, but now will terminate on July 31, 2026. ARES also has 
two option periods of five years each.  
 
Staff recommends approval of the First Amendment to Lease with ARES Defense Systems, Inc., and authorization 
for the Executive Director to execute said amendment on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Item A-11      Recommendation to Approve Modification of Air Service Incentive Program (ASIP)  
 
Airport staff is recommending an update to the airport’s formal Air Service Incentive Program (ASIP), which was last 
updated in 2016. The ASIP was established for three reasons: 
 

1. Generate interest in new air service to unserved markets. 
2. Offset associated startup costs and risks. 
3. Mitigate the risks for airlines to enter new, unserved markets. 

 
This version equally provides a structured, performance-based methodology that encourages growth while 
providing a source for marketing and advertising of new routes.  The layered incentives are equally applicable to all 
air carriers, incumbent or new to MLB, based upon the amount of new service provided.  Changes to the program 
reflect competitive trends required of successful air service development and adhere to Federal Aviation 
Administration guidance.  The revised program is attached in supplemental attachment. 
 
Fiscal impact is related to actual scope and frequency decisions by the airline.  Accordingly, each incentive is brought 
separately to the board for approval.  Revisions to ASIP allow up-front guidance for staff and is used with airline 
communications during the early business development phase.    
 
Staff recommends the approval of the modified Air Service Incentive Program.  
 



6 
 

Item A-12   Recommendation to Approve a Purchase Order to Atlantis Electrical Systems for the Remaining Fire 
Sprinkler Alarm System and Interim Fire Alarm Within the Existing Terminal in an Amount Not-To-
Exceed $85,100. 

 
The design for the Terminal Renovation and Expansion project included a new fire alarm system within the new 
construction and in areas being renovated within the existing construction. Fire alarm work was not expected to be 
performed at this time in areas where renovation work did not occur within the existing terminal.  
 
In a mutual understanding with the City’s Building Department and Fire Department, the airport agreed to complete 
the remaining fire alarm work in conjunction with the remaining fire sprinkler work previously awarded.  
 
Since the sprinkler work has not started due to the issuance of a grant, the Fire Marshall is requiring an interim fire 
alarm system in unsprinkled areas that will be incorporated into the final alarm system once the fire sprinklers are 
complete.  
 
Atlantis Electrical Systems (AES) had the fire alarm contract under the Terminal Renovation and Expansion Project 
and will continue with their system into the existing terminal. To close out the current fire alarm permit, the Airport 
must contract directly with AES for the issuance of a new permit.   
 
This work will be funded from the Airport Improvement Project Grant for the Terminal Upgrade-Fire Sprinkler 
Project with the Federal Aviation Administration. 
 
Staff recommends approval of a Purchase Order to Atlantis Electrical Systems for the remaining fire alarm system 
and interim fire alarm within the existing terminal in an amount not to exceed $85,100.00 and authorization for the 
Executive Director to execute said purchase order on behalf of Authority. 
 
Item A-13   Recommendation to Increase the Purchase Order with Aba-Con, Inc. for Maintenance and Repairs of   
            the Fuel Farm Facility in an Amount Not-To Exceed $15,000.   
 
The Airport owns four 50,000-gallon Jet-A fuel tanks and one 30,000-gallon Avgas tank that require inspections, 
maintenance, and as needed repairs for safety and compliance with environmental and aviation fueling standards.   
 
Currently Aba-Con has a Purchase Order for service of monthly, quarterly, and annual inspections totaling 
$50,300.00 (see PO line detail below). The current expenditure on as needed repairs has been $32,201.86 to date. 
Due to increased substantial repairs, it is requested to increase the Purchase Order repair line by $15,000. 
 
Due to the specialization of the services needed and the lack of aviation specific experience from other responsive 
past bidders, staff has elected to single-source Aba-Con for Jet-A and Avgas fuel tank inspections, maintenance, and 
repairs. 
 
Staff recommends approval to increase the Purchase Order with Aba-Con in the amount not to exceed $15,000.00 
to a total of $65,300.00, and authorization for the Executive Director to execute said purchase order on behalf of 
Authority. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PO Line Description   Amount  

Monthly Inspections   $    7,200.00  

Quarterly Inspections   $    2,600.00  

Annual Inspections  $    5,500.00  

(Current) As needed repairs  $  35,000.00 

(Increase) As needed Repairs   $  15,000.00  
____________________________________________________ 

Total   $  65,300.00 



7 
 

 
Item A-14 Recommendation to Increase the Purchase Order with Johnson Controls for Continued Repairs to the 

Security System in an Amount Not-To-Exceed $15,000. 
 
The Airport has a Purchase Order (PO) with Johnson Controls for service calls and repairs to the security systems. 
The current PO detail is $35,000.00 with billed amounts totaling $33,440.53.  
 
Staff recommends approval to increase the Purchase Order with Johnson Controls in an amount not to exceed 
$15,000.00, to a total of $50,000.00, to cover continuing repairs and updates to equipment, and authorization for 
the Executive Director to execute said purchase order on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Item A-15  Recommendation to Approve Resolution 11-23 Funding the Construction of the In-Line Baggage 

System Other Transaction Agreement with the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, 
Transportation Security Administration in the Amount of $22,045,401.70 

 

This Other Transaction Agreement (OTA) will fund 95% of the allocable portion of the In-Line Baggage System project 
by the Transportation Security Administration (TSA).  The OTA is similar to a grant in that it is paid on a reimbursable 
basis and is based on a design the TSA has approved.  This is the first funding tranche and is a critical portion of the 
overall funding of the project.  TSA needs to have this agreement executed in the current fiscal year to preserve the 
funding that is currently allocated to the project.  The funding for this portion of the project is as follows: 
 

TSA $ 22,045,401.70 
MAA $   1,160,284.30 
TOTAL $23,205,686.00 

 
Staff recommends approval of Resolution 11-23 to accept the Other Transaction Agreement with the U.S. 
Department of Homeland Security, Transportation Security Administration, and authorization for the Chairman to 
execute said resolution on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Information Items  
 

Item I-1  Financial Update  

Item I-2  Operations Update   

Item I-3  Construction Projects Update  

Item I-4  Business Development and Marketing Update  

 

Public Speakers  

  

Adjournment 
  
Pursuant to 286.0105, Florida Statutes, the Airport hereby advises the public that if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Airport Authority with 
respect to any matter considered at its meeting or hearing, he will need a record of the proceedings, and that for such purpose, affected persons may need to 
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. In accordance 
with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this 

meeting should contact the Airport (723-6227) at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.  



Unserved Route Category

Weekly 
Frequency 

Requirement
Minimum 

Service Term Marketing Dollars

Total 
Marketing 

Dollars
Airport Fee 

Waiver Term
Above & Below Wing Handling and Cargo 
Waiver Term (excludes Into-Plane Fueling)

Apron Storage 
Space

International, from distance of 500nm or less 2X or more 4 months* $15K YR1/$15K YR2 $30K 24 months 24 months NA
International, from distance greater than 500nm 1X or more 4 months* $100K YR1/$50K YR2 $150K 24 months 24 months NA
Domestic, from a new hub offering single ticket connectivity 7X or more Year-Round $150K YR1/$75K YR2 $225K 24 months 24 months NA
Domestic, from all others 2X or more 4 months* $25K YR1/$25K YR2 $50K 24 months 24 months NA
MLB base designation 10X or more 9 months** NA NA NA 1 Based Aircraft:  20% discount off RON rate Included in rate

2 Based Aircraft:  25% discount off RON rate Included in rate
3 Based Aircraft:  30% discount off RON rate Included in rate

*4 total months in a 12-month period
**9 total months in a 12-month period

MLB Annual Marketing Funds Capped @ $500,000

Agenda Item A-11 Backup











Melbourne Orlando Int'l Airport
Cash Flow Projection

6/2/2023
May-23 June-23 July-23 August-23 September-23 October-23 November-23 December-23 January-24 February-24 March-24 April-24

Beginning Cash/Investment Balance 28,846,813$         27,463,514$    25,348,741$    22,737,625$    26,213,733$    25,450,875$    23,193,766$    20,089,186$    19,146,734$    20,256,264$    21,539,795$    23,656,135$          

Operating Revenue 1,680,337             1,680,337        1,680,337        1,680,337        1,680,337        1,722,929        1,722,929        1,722,929        1,722,929        1,722,929        1,722,929        1,722,929              
Plus:  CRSSA/ARPA Grant 3,078,091          
Less:  Prepaid Rent Recorded as Deferred Revenue (27,272) (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)            (27,272)
Plus:  Monthly Collections Ad Valorem Tax 133,988 133,988           133,988           133,988           133,988           133,988           133,988           133,988           1,039,083        133,988           133,988           133,988
Operating Expense:

Liability Insurance (72,540)            
Personnel (522,409)               (522,409)          (522,409)          (522,409)          (522,409)          (522,409)          (538,081)          (538,081)          (538,081)          (538,081)          (538,081)          (538,081)                
TUI Marketing Incentive Payment (300,000)          (300,000)          (300,000)          (300,000)          (300,000)          
Interest Expense (146,750)               (146,750)          
Maintenance and Operations Expense (1,357,991)            (1,357,991)       (1,357,991)       (1,357,991)       (1,357,991)       (1,406,991)       (1,406,991)       (1,406,991)       (1,406,991)       (1,406,991)       (1,406,991)       (1,406,991)             
Ad Valorem Tax Payment (2,707,599)       

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash Flow from Operations (240,097)               (393,347)          (93,347)            (465,887)          (93,347)            (399,755)          (2,969,776)       (415,427)          789,668           (415,427)          (115,427)          (115,427)                

Total Capital Outlay (1,756,832)            (2,851,411)       (3,077,855)       (1,066,100)       (1,387,583)       (2,894,933)       (2,700,000)       (2,200,000)       (1,700,000)       (1,050,000)       (800,000)          (713,158)                
Principal Payment-Outstanding Debt
Total Capital Grant Revenue 300,000 854,086           275,282           4,735,232        463,361           735,225           2,422,439        1,500,000        1,850,000        2,577,000        2,825,000        617,344
PFC Collections (Reimbursement of Eligible Costs) 170,432 149,929           154,768           148,278           138,415           164,304           77,577             93,998             92,306             93,445             112,361           143,214
CFC Collections 143,198 125,971           130,037           124,584           116,297           138,049           65,180             78,977             77,556             78,513             94,406             120,329

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash From Capital and Debt (1,143,202)            (1,721,426)       (2,517,768)       3,941,995        (669,510)          (1,857,355)       (134,804)          (527,025)          319,862           1,698,958        2,231,767        167,728
Beginning Cash/Investments 28,846,813           27,463,514      25,348,741      22,737,625      26,213,733      25,450,875      23,193,766      20,089,186      19,146,734      20,256,264      21,539,795      23,656,135            
Ending Cash/Investments 27,463,514           25,348,741      22,737,625      26,213,733      25,450,875      23,193,766      20,089,186      19,146,734      20,256,264      21,539,795      23,656,135      23,708,437            



Melbourne Orlando Int'l Airport
Cash Flow Projection - Capital Exp and Grant Revenue

6/2/2024

Capital Project Expenditures Proj # Total Cost undinPrior Expenditures May-23 June-23 July-23 August-23 September-23 October-23 November-23 December-23 January-24 February-24 March-24 April-24
Terminal Upgrade-Fire Sprinkler/Plumbing50023 5,959,412     D (50,000) (38,480)           (250,000)          (500,000)          (500,000)          (1,000,000)       (1,000,000)       (750,000)          (500,000)          (400,000)          (363,158)          
Terminal Exp PH2-Int'l PBB (Gate 9) 50423 4,500,000     E (1,464,558)           (1,702,168)       (1,164,199)       
Ticket Counter Improvements 50523 214,476        C (138,698)              (28,686)           (47,092)           
Terminal Exp-Public Space (Haskell) 50519 50,704,967   E (48,536,371)         (2,168,596)       
Terminal Exp-Public Space (Others) 50519 1,391,107     E (1,337,349)           - (53,758)
Terminal Exp-PBBs (2) 54119 3,024,428     D (3,024,428)           - - - -
Terminal Exp-Apron 54219 13,354,669   D (13,354,669)         -
Terminal Exp-VIP Lounge (Iveys) 54319 1,091,812     C (812,597)              (279,215)          
Terminal Exp-Welcome Center (Iveys) 54519 1,613,667     C (1,606,053)           (7,614)             
Terminal Exp-Common Use Tech Equip 54619 252,204        C (232,234)              - (19,970)
Terminal Exp-FF&E 55319 737,492        C (712,492)              (25,000)

In Line Baggage System-Design 50121 1,024,944     D (563,176)              - (461,742) 
Airplane Deposit Facility 50619 70,000          C (70,000)           
Taxiway S Improvements-Phase 1 50120 3,400,000     D
PBB 5 Replacement 50320 1,669,094     D
Aerospace Dr. Lift Station Replace 50520 85,000          C (85,000)           
Northside Expansion 54120 7,024,798     D
  Northside Exp-St. Michael Pl Ext 54220 6,100,000     D (2,612,015)           (248,954)          
  Northside Exp-T/W M Ext 54320 3,930,000     D - (20,000)           (30,000)           (22,100)           
  Northside Exp-Infrastructure Dev 54420 3,102,444     D (1,447,977)           (50,867)           (55,944)           
  Northside Exp-Taxiway C Rehab 50623 3,060,405     D (150,000)          (200,000)          (250,000)          (350,000)          (350,000)          (400,000)          (400,000)          (250,000)          (250,000)          (100,000)          (50,000)           
Project Vista Site Improvements 50323 6,600,000     D (249,304)              (25,978)           (300,000)          (350,000)          (350,000)          (300,000)          (300,000)          (300,000)          (300,000)          (300,000)          (300,000)          (300,000)          (300,000)          

Equipment Purchases 1,733,969     C (554,618)              (23,000)           (164,835)          (109,000)          (137,583)          (744,933)          
T-Hangars Phase 1 TBD 3,000,000     D (100,000)          (1,000,000)       (1,000,000)       (500,000)          (400,000)          

Total Capital Outlay (1,756,832)       (2,851,411)       (3,077,855)       (1,066,100)       (1,387,583)       (2,894,933)       (2,700,000)       (2,200,000)       (1,700,000)       (1,050,000)       (800,000)          (713,158)          
Grant Revenue
TERMINAL EXPANSION GRANTS
    FDOT-Terminal Rehab FY 20/FY 21 (438452-1-94-03--$10,000,504) 9,462,686            537,942           -
    FAA Ent Grnt 48 Term Rehab FY 20-FY 22 ($7,410,486) 7,410,486            - - - -
    FAA Supplemental Grnt 51 Term Rehab - FY 20 ($4,444,444) 4,444,444            - - -
    FAA Discretionary Ramp - FY 20 ($6,000,000) 6,000,000            - -
  FDOT DRA-Ramp Reimb ($5,900,000) 600,000 300,000           300,000           1,077,000        1,077,000        
FAA Discretionary-ARFF Truck ($670,439) 670,439           
FAA Discretionary-Fire Sprinklers ($5,000,000 TO BE ISSUED JUNE 23) 675,000           1,350,000        1,575,000        
TSA OTA-In Line Baggage Sys Design ($711,496) 337,809               288,446           85,225             
FAA BIL Grant-Entitlement (FY22/23) 50423 4,050,000     3,897,833        - -
NORTHSIDE EXPANSION GRANTS
  FDOT (St. Michael Pl Ext) 54220 4,783,000     2,376,184            229,281           248,954           6,550               - -
  FDEO (Inf Dev & T/W C) 54420/50623 3,922,132     1,361,114            - 86,863 456,811           950,000           1,050,000        17,344             
FDOT-Project Vista Grant 50323 6,600,000     275,282           650,000           1,250,000        600,000           
FDOT FY 23 T Hangar Grant TBD 1,500,000     550,000           500,000           250,000           200,000           

Total Grant Revenue 300,000           854,086           275,282           4,735,232        463,361           735,225           2,422,439        1,500,000        1,850,000        2,577,000        2,825,000        617,344           



2023 2022
 MO CHANGE 

(%) 2023 YTD 2022 YTD
YTD CHANGE 

(%)
PASSENGERS
Revenue PAX - Domestic

Enplaned 19,882 16,688 19.1% 130,047 120,113 8.3%
Deplaned 20,516 16,423 24.9% 127,296 118,177 7.7%
Total Revenue PAX - Domestic 40,398 33,111 22.0% 257,343 238,290 8.0%

Revenue PAX - Int'l

Enplaned 16,798 16,385 2.5% 37,118 40,171 -7.6%
Deplaned 16,191 15,701 3.1% 43,796 44,951 -2.6%
Total Revenue PAX - Int'l 32,989 32,086 2.8% 80,914 85,122 -4.9%

Non-Revenue PAX

Enplaned 614 670 -8.4% 4,675 4,483 4.3%
Deplaned 691 637 8.5% 4,731 4,277 10.6%
Total Non-Revenue PAX 1,305 1,307 -0.2% 9,406 8,760 7.4%

Total PASSENGERS 74,692 66,504 12.3% 347,663 332,172 4.7%

AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS
Air Carrier 539 522 3.3% 3,203 3,090 3.7%
Air Taxi 166 144 15.3% 973 1,143 -14.9%
General Aviation - Itinerant 9,173 7,232 26.8% 55,656 42,204 31.9%
General Aviation - Local 3,872 4,508 -14.1% 28,841 25,188 14.5%
Military 40 43 -7.0% 387 531 -27.1%

Total OPERATIONS 13,790 12,449 10.8% 89,060 72,156 23.4%

MELBOURNE ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (MLB) MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT
JUNE 2023




















































	2023 JUN Traffic Report.pdf
	Jun

	071923 ASIP Board Item Supplemental.pdf
	Sheet1




